

No. 23-124

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,  
REGION 2,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF “TEXAS TWO-STEP” VICTIMS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY A. BECK  
GUPTA WESSLER LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Suite 850 North  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*  
  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 27, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities..... iii

Introduction and summary of argument..... 1

Interest of amici curiae ..... 2

Statement..... 4

Argument..... 7

    I. Nonconsensual third-party releases  
        implicate serious concerns that counsel  
        against reaching overbroad  
        pronouncements on section 524(g)..... 7

        A. Nonconsensual third-party releases  
            raise longstanding jurisdictional  
            problems..... 7

            1. Claims against non-debtor third  
                parties are not core proceedings. .... 8

            2. Claims against non-debtor third  
                parties are not “related to”  
                proceedings..... 9

        B. Nonconsensual third-party releases,  
            including those under section 524(g),  
            raise serious constitutional concerns. .... 12

            1. Nonconsensual third-party  
                releases infringe Seventh  
                Amendment rights..... 14

2.	Nonconsensual third-party releases impair due process rights. ....	17
II.	The increasing prevalence of bankruptcy abuse by wealthy, solvent tortfeasors underscores the need for this Court to proceed cautiously. ....	20
	Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 19

*Buzard v. Houston*,  
119 U.S. 347 (1886) ..... 15

*Celotex Corp. v. Edwards*,  
514 U.S. 300 (1995) ..... 9, 11, 12

*Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.*,  
580 U.S. 451 (2017) ..... 22

*Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood*,  
369 U.S. 469 (1962) ..... 15

*Gardner v. New Jersey*,  
329 U.S. 565 (1947) ..... 7

*Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.*,  
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 22

*Granfinanciera, S. A. v. Nordberg*,  
492 U.S. 33 (1989) ..... 15, 16

*Gupta v. Quincy Medical Center*,  
858 F.3d 657 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 8

*Hansberry v. Lee*,  
311 U.S. 32 (1940) ..... 18

<i>In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Products Liability Litigation,</i> 2022 WL 3370146 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....	22
<i>In re Bestwall LLC,</i> 71 F.4th 168 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 20
<i>In re Cedar Shore Resort, Inc.,</i> 235 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Combustion Energy, Inc.,</i> 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	7, 10, 14, 17
<i>In re LTL Management, LLC,</i> 64 F.4th 84 (3d Cir. 2023).....	2, 5, 6
<i>In re LTL Management, LLC,</i> 652 B.R. 433 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2023) .....	6
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.,</i> 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.,</i> 591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	9, 11
<i>Law v. Siegel,</i> 571 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	7, 13
<i>Lewis v. Clarke,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017) .....	11
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts,</i> 549 U.S. 365 (2007) .....	5
<i>Martin v. Wilks,</i> 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	12, 13

<i>Matter of Wood</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	2, 19, 20, 22
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove &amp; Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830) .....	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	20
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper &amp; Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941) .....	12
<i>Shapiro v. Wilgus</i> , 287 U.S. 348 (1932) .....	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	8, 10, 12
<i>Stoe v. Flaherty</i> , 436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	18
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....	10
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	20

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 524 ..... 5, 18  
28 U.S.C. § 157 ..... 8  
28 U.S.C. § 1334 ..... 8  
28 U.S.C. § 1334 ..... 8, 9  
28 U.S.C. § 1407 ..... 22  
28 U.S.C. § 1411 ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

140 Cong. Rec. H. 27692 (1994)..... 5  
Adam J. Levitin,  
*The Constitutional Problem of Nondebtor Releases in  
Bankruptcy*, 91 Fordham L. Rev. 429 (2022)..... 12  
*Evading Accountability: Hearing on Corporate  
Manipulation of Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Before the S.  
Comm. on the Judiciary*, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 23  
Lindsey D. Simon,  
*Bankruptcy Gifters*, 131 Yale L.J. 1154 (2022) ..... 21  
Maria J. Glover,  
*Due Process Discontents in Mass-Tort Bankruptcy*, 72  
DePaul L. Rev. 535 (2023). ..... 14, 18  
Melissa B. Jacoby,  
*Shocking Business Bankruptcy Law*, 131 Yale L.J.F.  
409 (2021) ..... 16

Michael A. Francus, <i>Texas Two-Stepping Out of Bankruptcy</i> , 120 Mich. L. Rev. Online 38 (2022).....	6
Ralph Brubaker, <i>A “Summary” Statutory and Constitutional Theory of Bankruptcy Judges’ Core Jurisdiction After Stern v. Marshall</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 121 (2012).....	17
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Bankruptcy Injunctions and Complex Litigation: A Critical Reappraisal of Non-Debtor Releases in Chapter 11 Reorganizations</i> , 1997 U. Ill. L. Rev. 959 (1997) .....	19
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Litigation in Bankruptcy</i> , 131 Yale L.J.F. 960 (2022) .....	17
Thomas A. Smith, <i>A Capital Markets Approach to Mass Tort Bankruptcy</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 367 (1994) .....	19
